



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GREATER PENNSYLVANIA
CARPENTERS' PENSION FUND,
derivatively on behalf of nominal
defendant IMPERVA, INC.,

Plaintiff Below, Appellant,

v.

CHARLES GIANCARLO,
THERESIA GOUW, SHLOMO
KRAMER, STEVEN KRAUSZ,
ALBERT PIMENTEL, FRANK
SLOOTMAN, DAVID STROHM,
JAMES TOLONEN, and IMPERVA,
INC.

Defendants Below, Appellees.

No. 531, 2015

APPEAL FROM THE OPINION
AND ORDER DATED
SEPTEMBER 2, 2015 OF THE
COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE IN
C.A. No. 9833-VCP

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
Christopher J. Keller
Eric J. Belfi
Michael W. Stocker
140 Broadway
New York, NY 10005
(212) 907-0700

FRIEDMAN OSTER & TEJTEL PLLC
Jeremy Friedman
Spencer Oster
David Tejtel
240 East 79th Street, Suite A

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
Christine S. Azar (Bar No. 4170)
Ned Weinberger (Bar. No. 5256)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1340
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-2530

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-
Appellant*

New York, NY 10075
Tel: (888) 529-1108

Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-Appellant

Dated: November 16, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Background of Kramer, Imperva, and the Imperva Board.....	3
II. Kramer’s Management Team Decides Imperva Should Acquire Skyfence and the Conflicted Acquisitions Committee Oversees the Process	8
III. The Board Learns of the Potential Acquisition and Allows Management and the Acquisitions Committee to Remain in Charge of the Process	10
IV. The Board Approves the Acquisition	11
V. Kramer and Imperva Amend the Acquisition to Avoid a Stockholder Vote.....	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN FINDING THAT A MAJORITY OF THE DEMAND BOARD WAS INDEPENDENT AND DISINTERESTED	14
A. Question Presented	14
B. Standard of Review	14
C. Merits of Argument	14
1. The Court of Chancery Erred by Failing to Consider Plaintiff’s Independence Allegations in Full Context	15

2.	The Allegations of the Complaint Raise a Reasonable Doubt That Gouw was Capable of Objectively Making a Business Decision to Assert a Corporate Claim Against Kramer	17
3.	The Allegations of the Complaint Raise a Reasonable Doubt That Krausz was Capable of Objectively Making a Business Decision to Assert a Corporate Claim Against Kramer	20
4.	The Allegations of the Complaint Raise a Reasonable Doubt That Strohm was Capable of Objectively Making a Business Decision to Assert a Corporate Claim Against Kramer	22
5.	The Allegations of the Complaint Raise a Reasonable Doubt That Slotman was Capable of Objectively Making a Business Decision to Assert a Corporate Claim Against Kramer	23
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN RULING THAT PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PLEAD A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE ACQUISITION WAS THE PRODUCT OF A VALID EXERCISE OF BUSINESS JUDGMENT	25
A.	Question Presented	25
B.	Standard of Review	25
C.	Merits of Argument	25
1.	The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges a Breach of the Duty of Loyalty	25
2.	At a Minimum, The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges a Breach of the Duty of Care	32
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984), <i>overruled on other grounds by Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Barnes & Noble S’holders Deriv. Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 4813-CS (Del. Ch. Oct. 21, 2010) (TRANSCRIPT)	32
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	14, 15, 17
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	14, 34
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993), <i>decision modified on reargument</i> , 636 A.2d 956 (Del. 1994)	14, 25, 26, 34
<i>In re Cooper Cos., Inc. S’holders Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 1664167 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2000)	29
<i>Del. Cty. Empls. Ret. Fund v. Sanchez</i> , 2015 WL 5766264 (Del. Supr.)	15
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)	19, 21, 34
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 2010 WL 2171613 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2010).....	26
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003)	33
<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2006).....	32
<i>In re Lear Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 926 A.2d 94 (Del. Ch. 2007)	32

<i>In re Limited, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 537692 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2002)	20
<i>McPadden v. Sidhu</i> , 964 A.2d 1262 (Del. Ch. 2008)	25, 32, 33
<i>Mills Acq. Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989)	27, 28
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	28
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014)	34
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985)	34
<i>Steiner v. Meyerson</i> , 1995 WL 441999 (Del. Ch. July 19, 1995)	28, 29
<i>In re TIBCO Software Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 6155894 (Del. Ch. Oct. 20, 2015)	34, 35
<i>In re Trados Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013)	16, 23, 24
<i>In re TriQuint Semiconductor, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 2700964 (Del. Ch. June 13, 2014).....	32
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....	33
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001)	19, 29
Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220	1

Rules

Ct. Ch. R. 23.1.....1, 14, 25, 29
NYSE Listed Company Manual § 312.0312

Other Authorities

Joseph W. Bartlett & Kevin R. Garlitz, *Fiduciary Duties in
Burnout/Cramdown Financings*, 20 J. Corp. L. 593 (1995)16
Leo E. Strine, Jr., *Documenting The Deal: How Quality Control and
Candor Can Improve Boardroom Decision-making and Reduce the
Litigation Target Zone*, 70 Bus. Law. 679 (2015).....27, 30, 31
